## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Echelon Corporation		12/01/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Lonmark International
Street Address:	550 Meridian Avenue
City:	San Jose
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95126
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1907824	
Registration Number:	2977509	
Registration Number:	3006277	LONMARK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (310)820-5988 **Phone**: 3102073800

Email: dax\_alvarez@bstz.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dax Alvarez

Address Line 1: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard

Address Line 2: 7th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9339.A001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dax Alvarez

TRADEMARK REEL: 004679 FRAME: 0390 , OU UOS H

Signature:	/dax alvarez/	
Date:	12/14/2011	
Total Attachments: 8		
source=20820.A021 Exhibit A#page1.tif		
source=20820.A021 Exhibit A#page2.tif		
source=20820.A021 Exhibit A#page3.tif		
source=20820.A021 Exhibit A#page4.tif		
source=20820.A021 Exhibit A#page5.tif		
source=20820.A021 Exhibit A#page6.tif		
source=20820.A021 Exhibit A#page7.tif		
source=20820.A021 Exhibit A#page8.tif		

### EXHIBIT B

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND REGISTRATIONS THEREFORE

WHEREAS, Echelon Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 550 Meridian Avenue, San Jose, California 95126 ("Assignor") has acquired or adopted, and used, and thereby own all rights, title and interests in and to (i) the trademarks; and (ii) the registrations identified in "Schedule A" attached hereto and by this reference incorporated into and made a part hereof (the "Marks" and "Registrations"), together with the goodwill of the business appurtenant to said Marks;

WHEREAS, Lonmark International, a California corporation, having a place of business at 550 Meridian Avenue, San Jose, California 95126 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said Marks and Registrations; and

WHEREAS, in order to effectuate Assignor's assignment of its entire rights, title and interests in and to the Marks and Registrations and the goodwill appurtenant thereto, to Assignee, Assignor is executing this instrument of Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its full and entire rights, title and interests in and to the Marks and Registrations identified in said Schedule A, and the attendant goodwill symbolized by the Marks, the same to vest in Assignee, including, without limitation, the ownership of all causes of action for, and claims for damages by reason of, the infringement of any of the Marks by other parties, which causes of action and claims arose prior to the date of execution hereof.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that, to the best of its knowledge, (i) it is the sole owner of the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith and the Registrations; (ii) the Registrations were not obtained fraudulently or contrary to any provision of the laws of the

020820.A021 Exhibit B

United States; (iii) the Registrations are not the subject of any opposition or dispute proceedings in the United States or in any other jurisdiction in the world; and (iv) Assignee has good and marketable title to the Marks and Registrations free and clear of any lien, security interest, claim, or encumbrance. In this connection, Assignor states that it makes no other representations or warranties whatsoever, expressed or implied, except as specifically set forth hereinabove.

Assignor hereby agrees that Assignee shall have the right to record this instrument of assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with any other agency, office or authority in any and all other jurisdictions and countries of the world, so as to establish ASSIGNEE as owner of record of the Marks and Registrations. Any and all costs required to be paid to record this instrument of assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other agency, office or authority in any and all other jurisdictions and countries of the world, so as to establish ASSIGNEE as owner of record of the Marks and Registrations shall be borne solely by ASSIGNEE.

Assignor further agrees, at the request of Assignee to (i) execute and have executed any and all other documents of any kind whatsoever, and to provide whatever information may be required, to carry out the terms and intent of this Assignment; and (ii) fully cooperate with Assignee, as reasonably required, to enable Assignee to duly record this instrument of assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with any other agency, office or authority in any and all other jurisdictions and countries of the world, so that Assignee's ownership of the Marks and Registrations is duly made of record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have caused this instrument to be executed on the date indicated below.

> **ECHELON CORPORATION** ("ASSIGNOR")

020820.A021

Date: | Z. | . | |

Exhibit B

Name:	William	R.	<u> </u>	laker
Title:	Executive.		-	

LONMARK INTERNATIONAL

("ASSIGNEE")

Date: 12/1/2011

By:

Sytu u gx3

	LIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
On <u>Dec 1, 2011</u> before me, <u>Aprel 1</u> personally appeared <u>Bwry Haaser</u> & W	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the per- the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/th authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	ney executed the same in his/her/their
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	ARIEL EARNFAR KIM COMM. #1927948 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Mar. 7, 2015  (Seal)
OPTIONAL INFORMATION  Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could preve acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to per	nt fraudulent removal and reattachment of this
Description of Attached Document  The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document titled/for the purpose of Assignment of Trademaks & Registrations Therefore	Method of Signer Identification  Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence:  LO form(s) of identification O credible witness(es)
containing 3 pages, and dated Exhibit B.  The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:	Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on:  Page # Entry #  Notary contact:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Corporate Officer(s) ☐ Title(s)	Other  AddItional Signer(s)   Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)
Guardlan/Conservator Partner - Limited/General Trustee(s) Other:	
representing:  Name(s) of Person(s) or Entity(les) Signer is Representing .	

© Copyright 2007 Notary Rotary, Inc. 925 29th St., Des Moines, IA 50312-3612 Form ACK03. 10/07. To re-order, call toll-free 1-877-349-6588 or visit us on the Internet at http://www.notaryrotary.com

REEL: 004679 FRAME: 0395

# Echelon Corporation

# **US Trademark Status Report**

		T032	Matter No.		
	LONMARK LOGO	CUBE DESIGN	Mark		
		9	Number	Class	
	ĬĒ	•	Mark Graphic		
	4/26/1993	74 / 384548	Filing Date	Serial No.	
	7/25/1995	1907824	Reg. Date	Reg. Number	
Renewal Due 7/25/2015	7/25/2001	Use Due:	Dates	Renewal	Use &
Je:	Renewed	Use Due: Registered;	Status		
			Remarks		-

Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation

## Goods/Services

electronic circuits, integrated circuits, electronic circuit boards, and electrical circuit components for a network which provides identification, sensing, communications or control; computer programs for use in developing computer programs

Owner of Rec			T077USA9
Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation			CUBE DESIGN
3			9
	-	:\	
		6/30/2003	76 / 527332
		7/26/2005	2977509
	Renewal Due 7/26/2015	7/26/2011	Use Due:
	Section 15 acknowledged	8 accepted and	Registered; Section

computer programs for use in developing computer programs; computer hardware; communications transceivers, routers, network management software; computer operating software and application program interfaces for residential and commercial building networks, vehicular automation networks, embedded systems networks, home automation networks, commercial automation networks, industrial automation networks, and utility automation networks; computer hardware and software for use in enterprise management, data aggregation and analysis

3006277 Use Due: 10/11/2005 10/11/2011

Registered; Section

76 / 570776 1/20/2004

10/11/2011 8 accepted and Section 15 Renewal Due: acknowledged 10/11/2015

Goods/Services

Prepared by 85T&Z 10/26/2011

Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation

T088

LONMARK

35

Goods/Services

association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry

# Foreign Trademark Status Report

# **Echelon Corporation**

	T032CTM CUBE	Matter No.
rogo	CUBE DESIGN LONMARK	Mark
Community)	CTM (European	Country
	9	Class
5/21/1996	000253799	Serial No. Filing Date
11/14/2000	000253799 Registered;	Reg. Number Reg. Date
Neighbor	Registered;	Status
	5/21/2016	Renewal Date
		Mark Graphic

## Goods/Services

electronic circuits, integrated circuits, electronic circuits boards, and electrical circuit boards, and electrical circuit components for a network which provides identification, sensing, communications or control; computer programs for use in developing computer programs

**REEL: 004679 FRAME: 0397** 

	T032FRG CUBE DESIGN LONMARK Germany	Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation
	9	
6/6/1994	E 34 591/9 Wz. 2093815	
3/28/1995	2093815	
Nellewed	Registered;	*
	6/30/2014	

## Goods/Services

storage equipment, neural network, parts of said goods; electrical circuit components for networks, particularly for a network which provides identification, sensing, communications or control; computer programs, particularly for use in developing computer programs electronic circuits, integrated circuits, electronic circuit boards, electronic controllers, electronic testing apparatus and electronic programming apparatus, computers, computer input and output apparatus, data

LOGO 9/15/1994 8/1	China - PRC 9 94093908	Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation
8/14/1996	862698 Registered;	
	8/13/2016	

## Goods/Services

electronic circuits, integrated circuits, electronics circuit boards and electrical circuit components for a network which provides indentification, sensing, communications or control; computer programs for use in developing computer programs

	T088CTM LONMARK	Owner of Rec
	LONMARK	Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation
Community)	CTM (European	on
	35, 42	
2/6/2004	35, 42 003625027	
1/4/2006	003625027	
	redister	Danistand
	, 2/6/2014	2000

## Goods/Services

manufacturers, dealers and developers of an open, multi-vendor systems and fostering interest in the advancement and adoption of such systems. 42 - technological advisory, consultancy and information services 35 - promotion of technology products and systems; negotiations and representational business services provided to members of an association; association services, namely promoting the interests of about control systems provided to members of an association; professional consultancy and professional information services about control systems provided to members of an association

	T088MDP L	Owner of Record
	LONMARK	Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation
	Madrid Protocol	2
	35	
2/3/2004	Z1230361	
2/3/2004	819552	
	Registered	
	2/3/2014	

## Goods/Services

association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry

Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation

Prepared by BST&Z 10/26/2011

Page 1

Schedule A

# Foreign Trademark Status Report

Echelon Corporation					ļ,		
Matter No. Mark	Country	Class	Serial No. Filing Date	Reg. Number Reg. Date	Status	Renewal Date	Mark Graphic
SMDP- LONMARK	Australia	35	1230361	819552	Registered	2/3/2014	
Ą			2/3/2004	2/3/2004			
Goods/Services association services, namely, promoting the interest of the control of the contro	, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry	systems in	dustry				
Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation	1						
T088MDP- LONMARK	Georgia	35	Z1230361	819552	Registered	2/3/2014	
GF.			2/3/2004	2/3/2004			
Goods/Services association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry	erests of the technology products and	systems in	dustry				
Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation							
T088MDP- LONMARK	Ireland	35	Z1230361	819552	Registered	2/3/2014	
ñ			2/3/2004	2/3/2004			
Goods/Services association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation	erests of the technology products and	1 systems ir	dustry				
T088MDP- LONMARK	Japan	ઝ	Z1230361	819552	Registered	2/3/2014	
Ę			2/3/2004	2/3/2004			
Goods/Services association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry	erests of the technology products and	l systems ir	dustry				
Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation							
T088MDP- LONMARK	Korea	35	Z1230361	819552	Registered	2/3/2014	
22			2/3/2004	2/3/2004			
Goods/Services association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry	erests of the technology products and	i systems ir	dustry				
Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation							
T088MDP- LONMARK	Norway	35	Z1230361	819552	Registered	2/3/2014	
NO			2/3/2004	2/3/2004			
Goods/Services  Association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry	erests of the technology products and	systems ir	dustry				
Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation	7						

Page 2

Prepared by BST&Z 10/26/2011

# Foreign Trademark Status Report

Echelon Corporation

	RO	MDP-	Matter No.
		LONMARK	Mark
		Romania	Country
		35	Class
	2/3/2004	Z1230361	Serial No. Class Filing Date
	2/3/2004	819552	Reg. Number Reg. Date
		Registered	Status
•		2/3/2014	Renewal Date
			Mark Graphic
		:	ric .

2				2/3/2004	2/3/2004			
Goods/Services association service	<b>ses</b> vices, namely, promoting th	Goods/Services association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry	and systems	industry				
Owner of Rec	Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation	tion						ı
T088MDP- LONMARK	LONMARK	Singapore	35	Z1230361	819552	Registered	2/3/2014	
SG				2/3/2004	2/3/2004			

2/3/2004

2/3/2004

TO88MDP-TR Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation LONMARK Turkey 3 Z1230361 2/3/2004

819552

Registered

2/3/2014

2/3/2004

Goods/Services association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry

T088MX	Owner of Re	association se	Goods/Service
LONMARK	Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation	rvices, namely, pr	Cas
Mexico	Corporation	association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industr	
<u>3</u> 5		d systems	
640841		industry	
835326			

2/6/2004

5/31/2004

Registered

2/6/2014

# Goods/Services

association s	ervices, namely, promoting the	association services, namely, promoting the interests of the technology products and systems industry	s and systems	industry				
Owner of Ru	Owner of Record: Echelon Corporation	ation						
T088NZ	LONMARK	New Zealand	35	707793	707793	Registered	1/20/2014	
				2/12/2004	10/7/2004			
Goods/Services	ices							
association s	ervices, namely, promotion o	association services, namely, promotion of technology products and systems.						
,								

Page 3

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004679 FRAME: 0399** 

**RECORDED: 12/14/2011**